and that Chemex has sold its share of its rights to Amlexanox to Block Drug Co.
on June 30, 1995. The values used in the preparation of the pro forma financial
statements were determined based on negotiations between the companies and
comparable values for companies at ACCESS' stage of development. The statements
should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of ACCESS
and Chemex contained elsewhere in this Proxy Statement/Prospectus.

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 30, 1995
   (UNAUDITED)

   HISTORICAL

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   CHEMEX   ACCESS   PRO FORMA
   PHARMACEUTICALS,   PHARMACEUTICALS,   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   INC.   INC.   (NOTE 1)   COMBINED
   ----------------   ----------------   ------------   ------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   351,000   $   121,000   $  2,375,000(a)   $  2,847,000
  Accounts receivable.....   26,000   5,000   31,000
  Prepaid expenses and other
   assets.....   83,000   --   83,000
   ------------   ------------   ----------
  Total current assets.....   460,000   126,000   2,375,000   2,961,000
Property, equipment and leasehold
  improvements, at cost.....   95,000   511,000   606,000
Less accumulated depreciation and
  amortization.....   (60,000)   (117,000)   (177,000)

   ------------   ------------   ----------
   35,000   394,000   429,000
Patents and applications, net.....   --   249,000   249,000
Other assets.....   20,000   2,000   (19,500)(d)   2,500
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ----------
Total assets.....   $   515,000   $   771,000   $  2,355,500   $  3,641,500
   ============   ============   ============   ==========
</TABLE>

   64

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   CHEMEX   ACCESS   PRO FORMA
   PHARMACEUTICALS,   PHARMACEUTICALS,   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   INC.   INC.   (NOTE 1)   COMBINED
   ----------------   ----------------   ------------   ------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
  EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable
  Advances by Block Drug.....   $   137,000   $   61,000   $   198,000
  Financed insurance premium.....   125,000   --   $   (125,000)(a)   --
  Accrued liabilities.....   20,000   --   20,000
   16,000   --   60,000 (d)   296,000
  Unearned revenue.....   --   --   220,000 (e)   --
  Current portion of capital
   leases.....   --   45,000   45,000
  Total current liabilities.....   --   126,000   126,000
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ----------
   298,000   232,000   155,000   685,000
Long-term liabilities
Total liabilities.....   10,000   279,000   289,000
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ----------
   308,000   511,000   155,000   974,000
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ----------
Stockholders' equity (deficit)
  Preferred stock
  Common stock.....   --   --   --
   349,000   29,000   870,000 (b)   899,000
  Additional paid-in capital.....   (349,000)(c)
   40,364,000   3,248,000   9,130,000 (b)   12,378,000
  Treasury stock.....   (40,364,000)(c)
  Deficit.....   (5,000)   --   5,000 (c)   --
   (40,501,000)   (3,017,000)   2,500,000 (a)   (10,609,500)
   (10,000,000)(b)
   40,501,000 (c)
   207,000 (c)
   (79,500)(d)
  Total stockholders equity.....   (220,000)(e)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ----------
   207,000   260,000   2,200,500   2,667,500
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ----------
Total Liabilities and Stockholders
  Equity.....   $   515,000   $   771,000   $  2,355,500   $  3,641,500
   ============   ============   ============   ==========
</TABLE>

   See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

Note 1: The above statement gives effect to the following pro forma adjustments
   necessary to reflect the sale of Chemex's share of Amlexanox to the
   Block Drug Company and the merger of Chemex and ACCESS, with ACCESS
   being the acquirer for accounting purposes, as if the transactions had
   occurred June 30, 1995.

[…]

will have 40,000,000 common shares authorized, approximately 22,750,000 common
shares issued and outstanding, 10,000,000 preferred shares authorized and no
preferred shares issued.

   66

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   JUNE 30, 1995
   (UNAUDITED)

   HISTORICAL

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   CHEMEX   ACCESS   PRO FORMA
   PHARMACEUTICALS,   PHARMACEUTICALS,   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   INC.   INC.   (NOTE 1)   COMBINED
   ----------------   ----------------   -----------   ----------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenues
  Research and development
   Joint venture.....   $   314,000   --   $  314,000
   Sponsored.....   --   $  530,000   530,000
  Royalty.....   7,000   --   $ 2,500,000(a)   2,507,000
   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Total revenues.....   321,000   530,000   2,500,000   3,351,000
Expenses
  Research and development
   Joint venture.....   497,000   --   497,000
   Sponsored.....   --   308,000   308,000
   Proprietary.....   428,000   111,000   539,000
  General and administrative and
   other operating expenses.....   545,000   349,000   894,000
  Professional fees -- related
   parties.....   6,000   1,000   7,000
  Amortization of stock awards.....   --   --   --
  Interest expense.....   --   35,000   --   35,000
   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   1,476,000   804,000   --   2,280,000
   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Loss before income taxes.....   (1,155,000)   (274,000)   2,500,000   1,071,000
Interest and dividend income.....   21,000   4,000   25,000
   -----------   ----------   ----------
Net loss before tax.....   (1,134,000)   (270,000)   2,500,000   1,096,000
Provision for income taxes.....   --   --   --   --
   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net loss after tax.....   ($ 1,134,000)   ($ 270,000)   $ 2,500,000   $1,096,000
   ===========   ==========   ==========   ==========
Net loss per common share.....   ($   0.13)   ($   .02)   $   .06
   ===========   ==========   ==========

Average number of common and
  equivalent common shares
  outstanding (Note 2, 3).....   8,711,000   11,014,000   19,725,000
   ===========   ==========   ==========
</TABLE>

- ---------------
Notes to Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

Note 1: The above statement gives effect to the following pro forma adjustments
   necessary to reflect the merger of Chemex and ACCESS, with ACCESS being
   the acquirer for accounting purposes, and the sale of Chemex's share of
   Amlexanox to Block Drug Co. as if the merger had occurred on January 1,
   1994 and the sale of Amlexanox had occurred on June 30, 1995.

   (a) The sale as of June 30, 1995 of Chemex's share of Amlexanox to Block

[…]

Historical.....   8,711,000
   Shares issued in the merger with ACCESS.....  11,014,699
   ----------
   19,725,699
   ==========
</TABLE>

   67

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   DECEMBER 31, 1994
   (UNAUDITED)

   HISTORICAL

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   CHEMEX   ACCESS   PRO FORMA
   PHARMACEUTICALS,   PHARMACEUTICALS,   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   INC.   INC.   (NOTE 1)   COMBINED
   ---------------------   ---------------------   -----------   ------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenues
  Sale of proprietary
   rights.....   $ 1,700,000   --   $  1,700,000
  Research and development
   Joint venture.....   1,371,000   --   1,371,000
   Sponsored.....   --   $   439,000   439,000
  Option income.....   --   600,000   600,000
  Royalty.....   26,000   --   26,000
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------
   Total revenues...   3,097,000   1,039,000   4,136,000
Expenses
  Research and development
   Joint venture.....   2,438,000   --   2,438,000
   Sponsored.....   --   248,000   248,000
   Proprietary.....   153,000   466,000   619,000
  General and
   administrative and
   other operating
   expenses.....   1,381,000   787,000   $   79,500(a)   2,467,500
   220,000(b)
  Professional

   fees -- related
   parties.....   27,000   4,000   31,000
Amortization of stock
  awards.....   122,000   --   122,000
  Interest expense.....   --   19,000   19,000
  Excess purchase price....   --   --   7,970,000(c)   9,740,00
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------
   4,121,000   1,524,000   (8,269,500)   15,684,50
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------
Loss before income taxes   (1,024,000)   (485,000)   (8,269,500)   (11,548,500)
Interest and dividend
  income   65,000   9,000   --   74,000
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------
Net loss before tax   (959,000)   (476,000)   (8,269,500)   (11,474,500)
Provision for income
  taxes.....   --   --   --   --
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------
Net loss after tax   ($  959,000)   ($  476,000)   ($8,269,500)   ($11,474,500)
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ============